Council Chair Mike White

Vice-Chair Robert Carroll

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore Stacy Crivello

Councilmembers Alika Atay Elle Cochran Don S. Guzman Riki Hokama Kelly T. King Yuki Lei K. Sugimura

Director of Council Services Maria E. Zielinski

COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTY OF MAUI

200 S. HIGH STREET WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 www.MauiCounty.us

December 13, 2018

RECEIVED

00

COUNTY

OF T

The Honorable Mike White Council Chair County of Maui Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair White:

SUBJECT: COUNCIL-INITIATED CHANGE IN ZONING FOR TAX MAP KEY (2) 5-3-002:049, KAUNAKAKAI, HAWAII (PAF 18-294)

May I request the matter relating to a Council-initiated Change in Zoning for the parcels identified for real property tax purposes as tax map key (2) 5-3-002:049, Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii, be placed on the next Council meeting agenda.

Sincerely, Councilmember

paf:ldm:18-294h

COUNTY COMMUNICATION NO. 18-447

Resolution

No. _____

REFERRING TO THE MOLOKAI PLANNING COMMISSION A PROPOSED BILL TO CHANGE THE ZONING FOR APPROXIMATELY 32,068 SQUARE FEET KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII, TAX MAP KEY (2) 5-3-002:049

WHEREAS, the Council is considering a proposed bill to change the zoning from interim to B-CT country town business district for that certain real property situated in Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii, identified for real property tax purposes as tax map key (2) 5-3-002:049 (approximately 32,068 square feet); and

WHEREAS, the change in zoning would make the zoning consistent with the recent Molokai Island Community Plan update; and

WHEREAS, Sections 8-8.4 and 8-8.6 of the Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended, require that the appropriate planning commission review proposed land use ordinances and amendments thereto, and provide findings and recommendations to the Council; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby refers the proposed bill, entitled "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ZONING FROM INTERIM ZONE TO B-CT COUNTRY TOWN BUSINESS DISTRICT FOR APPROXIMATELY 32,068 SQUARE FEET IN KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII, IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEY (2) 5-3-002:049, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" and made a part hereof, to the Molokai Planning Commission for appropriate action, pursuant to Sections 8-8.4 and 8-8.6 of the Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended;
- 2. That it respectfully requests the Molokai Planning Commission transmit its findings and recommendations to the Council as expeditiously as possible; and

Resolution No. _____

3. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Planning Director, and the Molokai Planning Commission.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Deputy Corporation Counsel County of Maui

paf:ldm:18-294b

ORDINANCE NO.

BILL NO. _____ (2019)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ZONING FROM INTERIM ZONE TO B-CT COUNTRY TOWN BUSINESS DISTRICT FOR APPROXIMATELY 32,068 SQUARE FEET IN KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII, IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEY (2) 5-3-002:049

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Chapters 19.15 and 19.510, Maui County Code, a change in zoning from Interim to B-CT Country Town Business District is hereby granted for that certain real property situated in Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii, identified for real property tax purposes as tax map key (2) 5-3-002:049, identified in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and made a part hereof, and in Land Zoning Map No. L-____, attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Department of the Corporation Counsel County of Maui

paf:ldm:18-294c







